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List of pictograms used

Direct current/voltage Battery included

Safety information
Instructions for use

Do not dispose of 
in fire

Keep out of reach of 
children

Do not deform/
damage

Insert correctly Do not mix different 
types or brands

Do not open / 
dismantle Do not charge

Do not mix new and 
used Do not short circuit

Keep away from 
water and excessive 
moisture

Warning: Read 
the related safety 
instructions in the user 
manual

Insert correctly

CE mark indicates 
conformity with 
relevant EU directives 
applicable for this 
product.
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WARNING!

 WARNING!

KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHIILDREN!
Swallowing can lead to chemical burns, perforation of 
soft tissue, and death. Severe burns can occur within 2 
hours of ingestion. Seek medical attention immediately.

WALL CLOCK

	z Introduction
We congratulate you on the purchase of your new product. You have 
chosen a high quality product. The instructions for use are part of the 
product. They contain important information concerning safety, use 
and disposal. Before using the product, please familiarise yourself 
with all of the safety information and instructions for use. Only use the 
product as described and for the specified applications. If you pass the 
product on to anyone else, please ensure that you also pass on all the 
documentation with it.

	z Intended use
The product is intended for use indoors at normal room temperatures 
only. The product is not intended for commercial use. 

	z Scope of delivery
Immediately after unpacking, check the package contents for 
completeness and if the product and all parts are in good condition.
1	Wall clock
1	Battery 1 × 1.5 V  AA (Included)
1	Short manual

	z Description of parts
[1]	 Mounting hole
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[2]	 Small wheel
[3]	 Battery compartment

	z Technical data
Battery type:  1 × 1.5 V  , AA, LR6 non-rechargeable
Chemical system of the battery: Alkaline
Model number: 
HG11432: Wall clock Parkside

General safety information

	m WARNING! Read all safety information and instructions. Failure 
to comply with the safety information and instructions may result in 
fire and severe injuries.

	    WARNING! DANGER TO LIFE AND 
ACCIDENT HAZARD FOR TODDLERS AND 
SMALL CHILDREN! Never allow children to play 

unsupervised with the packaging material. There is a danger of 
suffocation from the packaging material. Children frequently 
underestimate the dangers.

	  This product can be used by children aged from 8 years and 
above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been 
given supervision or instruction concerning use of the product in a 
safe way and understand the hazards involved.  
Children shall not play with the product. Cleaning and user 
maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.

	  Do not use the product if it is damaged.
	  Repairs must be carried out by specialist personnel only.
  WARNING!   DANGER TO LIFE! Batteries can be swallowed, 

which may represent a danger to life. If a battery has been swallowed, 
medical help is required immediately.
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	  Do not use the product if it is damaged.
	  Repairs must be carried out by specialist personnel only.
	m WARNING! This is not real saw tool/disk, cannot be used to cut 

wood or any other materials.

Safety instructions for batteries/
rechargeable batteries

	m DANGER TO LIFE! Keep batteries/rechargeable batteries out 
of reach of children. If accidentally swallowed seek immediate 
medical attention.

	  Swallowing may lead to burns, perforation of soft tissue, and 
death. Severe burns can occur within 2 hours of ingestion.

	 

  
�DANGER OF EXPLOSION! Never recharge 
non-rechargeable batteries. Do not short-circuit 
batteries/rechargeable batteries nor open them. 
Overheating, fire or bursting can be the result.

	  Never throw batteries/rechargeable batteries into fire or water.
	  Do not exert mechanical loads to batteries/rechargeable batteries.

Risk of leakage of batteries/rechargeable batteries
	  Avoid extreme environmental conditions and temperatures, which 

could affect batteries/rechargeable batteries, e.g. radiators/direct 
sunlight.

	  If batteries/rechargeable batteries have leaked, avoid contact of 
skin, eyes and mucous membranes with the chemicals! Immediately 
flush the affected areas with fresh water and seek medical 
attention!

	  �WEAR PROTECTIVE GLOVES! Leaked or damaged 
batteries/ rechargeable batteries can cause burns upon 
contact with the skin. Wear suitable protective gloves at 
all times if such an event occurs.

	  In the event of a leakage of batteries/rechargeable batteries, 
immediately remove them from the product to prevent damage.
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	  Only use the same type of batteries/rechargeable batteries. 
	  Remove batteries/rechargeable batteries if the product will not be 

used for a longer period.
Risk of damage to the product
	  Only use the specified type of battery/rechargeable battery!
	  Insert batteries/rechargeable batteries according to polarity marks 

(+) and (−) on the battery/rechargeable battery and the product.
	  Use a dry lint-free cloth or cotton swab to clean the contacts on 

the battery/rechargeable battery and in the battery compartment 
before inserting!

	  Remove exhausted batteries/rechargeable batteries from the 
product immediately.

	z Preparing the product for use
1.	 Remove the battery from the box and the wrapper.
2.	 Insert the battery with the + contact first into the battery 

compartment [3] , and then push the – contact down into the 
battery compartment (see Fig. B).

	
 To replace the battery first remove the exhausted battery from the 
battery compartment, followed by the above steps 1 and 2.

Mounting the wall clock (see Fig. A)
 NOTE: You will require a screw and a dowel to mount the product 

as these are not included with your product. You will also need an 
electric drill and screwdriver.

 NOTE: Make sure that the screw and dowel are suitable for the 
wall.
	  Before drilling the drill hole, ensure that there are no gas, water or 

electrical lines that could be drilled into or damaged in the area 
where you will be drilling.

	  Always observe all safety instructions for the power drill in the 
manual for the power drill. Death or injury due to electric shock 
may otherwise result.
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1.	 Mark the drill hole on the wall.
2.	 Drill the hole with an electric drill.
3.	 Insert the dowel into the drilled hole.
4.	 Using a screwdriver, screw the screw ¾ of the way into the dowel.
5.	 Hang the product on the screw using the mounting hole [1] at the 

back of the product. 

	z Operation
Setting the time
	
 To set the time, turn the small wheel [2] until the hands are in the 

desired positions (see Fig. B).

	z Cleaning and care
	
 Only clean the product on the outside, using a soft dry cloth. 
	
 If the product is not going to be used, remove the battery.

	z Disposal
The packaging is made of environmentally friendly materials, which 
may be disposed of through your local recycling facilities.

Observe the marking of the packaging materials for waste 
separation, which are marked with abbreviations (a) and 
numbers (b) with following meaning: 1–7: plastics/20–22: 
paper and fibreboard/80–98: composite materials.

Contact your local refuse disposal authority for more details 
of how to dispose of your wornout product.

To help protect the environment, please dispose of the 
product properly when it has reached the end of its useful 
life and not in the household waste. Information on collection 
points and their opening hours can be obtained from your 
local authority.
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Faulty or used batteries / rechargeable batteries must be recycled in 
accordance with Directive 2006/66/EC and its amendments. Please 
return the batteries / rechargeable batteries and / or the product to the 
available collection points.

Environmental damage through incorrect 
disposal of the batteries / rechargeable 
batteries!

Batteries / rechargeable batteries may not be disposed of with the 
usual domestic waste. They may contain toxic heavy metals and 
are subject to hazardous waste treatment rules and regulations. The 
chemical symbols for heavy metals are as follows: Cd = cadmium, 
Hg = mercury, Pb = lead. That is why you should dispose of used 
batteries / rechargeable batteries at a local collection point.

	z Warranty and service
	z Warranty 

The product has been manufactured to strict quality guidelines and 
meticulously examined before delivery. In the event of material or 
manufacturing defects you have legal rights against the retailer of this 
product. Your legal rights are not limited in any way by our warranty 
detailed below.

The warranty for this product is 3 years from the date of purchase. The 
warranty period begins on the date of purchase. Keep the original 
sales receipt in a safe location as this document is required as proof of 
purchase.

Any damage or defects already present at the time of purchase must 
be reported without delay after unpacking the product.

Should the product show any fault in materials or manufacture within 
3 years from the date of purchase, we will repair or replace it – at our 
choice – free of charge to you. The warranty period is not extended 
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as a result of a claim being granted. This also applies to replaced and 
repaired parts.

This warranty becomes void if the product has been damaged, or used 
or maintained improperly.

The warranty covers material or manufacturing defects. This warranty 
does not cover product parts subject to normal wear and tear, thus 
considered consumables (e.g. batteries, rechargeable batteries, tubes, 
cartridges), nor damage to fragile parts, e.g. switches or glass parts.

	z Warranty claim procedure

To ensure quick processing of your claim, observe the following 
instructions: 

Make sure to have the original sales receipt and the item number (IAN 
448421_2310) available as proof of purchase. 

You can find the item number on the rating plate, an engraving on the 
product, on the front page of the instruction manual (bottom left), or as 
a sticker on the rear or bottom of the product.

If functional or other defects occur, contact the service department 
listed below either by telephone or by e-mail. 

Once the product has been recorded as defective you can return it free 
of charge to the service address that will be provided to you. Ensure 
to enclose the proof of purchase (sales receipt) and a short, written 
description outlining the details of the defect and when it occurred.

	z Service
	� Service Great Britain

	 Tel.:	� 08000569216
	 E-Mail:	� owim@lidl.co.uk
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Käytettyjen piktogrammien luettelo

Tasavirta/Jännite Paristo kuuluu 
toimitukseen

Turvallisuustiedot
Käyttöohjeet

Älä hävitä polttamalla 
tulessa

Pidä poissa lasten 
ulottuvilta

Älä vääntele/
vahingoita

Aseta oikein Älä sekoita eri 
tyyppejä tai merkkejä

Älä avaa/pura Älä lataa

Älä sekoita uusia ja 
käytettyjä Älä oikosulje

Älä altista vedelle ja 
liialliselle kosteudelle

Varoitus: Lue 
asiaan liittyvät 
turvallisuusohjeet 
käyttöohjeesta

Aseta oikein

CE-merkintä ilmaisee 
yhdenmukaisuuden 
tätä tuotetta koskevien 
asiaankuuluvien EU-
direktiivien kanssa.
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WARNING!
 VAROITUS!

PIDÄ POISSA LASTEN ULOTTUVILTA!
Nieleminen voi aiheuttaa kemiallisia palovammoja, 
pehmytkudoksen puhkeamisen ja kuoleman. Vakavia 
palovammoja voi esiintyä jo 2 tunnin sisällä nielemisestä. 
Hakeudu lääkärin hoitoon välittömästi.

SEINÄKELLO

	� Johdanto
Onnittelemme sinua uuden tuotteen hankinnasta. Valitsit erittäin 
korkealaatuisen tuotteen. Käyttöohje on osa tätä tuotetta. Se 
sisältää tärkeitä turvallisuusohjeita sekä käyttöä ja hävitystä koskevia 
ohjeita. Tutustu ennen tuotteen käyttöä huolellisesti kaikkiin käyttöja 
turvallisuusohjeisiin. Käytä tuotetta ainoastaan ohjeen mukaan ja 
siinä mainittuihin tarkoituksiin. Anna kaikki ohjeet mukaan, jos luovutat 
tuotteen edelleen.

	� Käyttötarkoitus
Tuote on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi ainoastaan sisätiloissa normaaleissa 
huoneenlämpötiloissa. Tuotetta ei ole tarkoitettu kaupalliseen käyttöön. 

	� Toimituksen sisältö
Tarkista heti pakkauksen purkamisen jälkeen, onko pakkauksessa kaikki 
osat ja ovatko ne hyvässä kunnossa.

1	 Seinäkello
1	 Akku 1 × 1,5 V  AA (Kuuluu toimitukseen)
1	 Pikaohje
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	� Osien kuvaus
[1]	 Kiinnitysreikä
[2]	 Pieni pyörä
[3]	 Akkulokero

	� Tekniset tiedot
Pariston tyyppi:  1 × 1,5 V , AA, LR6 ei ladattava
Pariston kemiallinen järjestelmä: Alkali
Mallinumero: 
HG11432: Parkside-seinäkello

Yleisiä turvallisuustietoja

	mVAROITUS! Lue kaikki turvallisuustiedot ja ohjeet. 
Turvallisuustietojen ja ohjeiden huomiotta jättäminen voi johtaa 
tulipaloon ja vakaviin vammoihin.

	    VAROITUS! HENGEN- JA 
ONNETTOMUUKSIEN VAARA VAUVOILLE JA 
PIENILLE LAPSILLE! Älä anna koskaan lasten leikkiä 
pakkausmateriaaleilla. Pakkausmateriaalit muodostavat 
tukehtumisvaaran. Lapset eivät ymmärrä niihin liittyviä 
vaaroja.

	  Tätä laitetta saavat käyttää yli 8-vuotiaat lapset ja sellaiset henkilöt, 
joiden fyysiset tai henkiset kyvyt tai aistit ovat rajoittuneet tai joilla 
ei ole tarvittavaa kokemusta ja tietoa, jos heidän turvallisuudestaan 
vastuussa oleva henkilö valvoo tai opastaa heitä laitteen 
turvalliseen käyttöön ja selittää siihen kuuluvat vaarat.  
Lapset eivät saa leikkiä tuotteella. Lapset eivät saa suorittaa 
puhdistustöitä ja käyttäjän kunnossapitotöitä ilman valvontaa.

	  Älä käytä tuotetta, jos se on vahingoittunut.
	  Korjauksia saa suorittaa ainoastaan erikoistunut henkilöstö.
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 VAROITUS!   HENGENVAARA! Paristot voidaan niellä, mikä 
voi aiheuttaa hengenvaaran. Jos paristo on nielty, on hakeuduttava 
välittömästi lääkärin hoitoon.

	  Älä käytä tuotetta, jos se on vaurioitunut.
	  Korjaukset saa suorittaa vain erikoistunut henkilöstö.

	mVAROITUS! Tämä ei ole oikea sahatyökalu/laikka, sitä ei voi 
käyttää puun tai muiden materiaalien sahaamiseen.

Paristojen/ladattavien paristojen 
turvallisuusohjeet

	mHENGENVAARA! Pidä paristot/ladattavat paristot lasten 
ulottumattomissa. Jos nielet vahingossa pariston, hakeudu 
välittömästi lääkärin vastaanotolle.

	  Nieleminen voi johtaa palovammoihin, pehmeän kudoksen 
reikiintymiseen, ja kuolemaan. Vakavia palovammoja voi tapahtua 
2 tunnin sisällä ravinnonotosta.

	 
  

�RÄJÄHDYSVAARA! Älä koskaan lataa ei-
uudelleenladattavia paristoja. Älä oikosulje paristoja/
ladattavia paristoja tai avaa niitä. Seurauksena voi olla 
ylikuumeneminen, tulipalo tai räjähdys.

	  Älä koskaan heitä paristoja/ladattavia paristoja tuleen tai veteen.
	  Älä kohdista paristoille/ladattaville paristoille mekaanisia kuormia.

Paristojen/ladattavien paristojen vuotovaara
	  Vältä äärimmäisiä ympäristöolosuhteita ja lämpötiloja, jotka voivat 

vaikuttaa paristoihin/ladattaviin paristoihin, kuten lämpöpatterit/
suora auringonpaiste.

	  Jos paristot/ladattavat paristot ovat vuotaneet, vältä kemikaalien 
kosketusta ihoon, silmiin ja limakalvoihin. Huuhtele altistuneet alueet 
välittömästi puhtaalla vedellä ja hakeudu lääkärin vastaanotolle!
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	  �KÄYTÄ SUOJAHANSIKKAITA! Vuotaneet tai 
vahingoittuneet paristot/ladattavat paristot voivat 
aiheuttaa palovammoja joutuessaan kosketuksiin ihon 
kanssa. Käytä sopivia suojahansikkaita aina, kun 
tällainen ilmiö tapahtuu.

	  Siinä tapauksessa, että paristot/ladattavat paristot vuotavat, poista 
ne välittömästi tuotteesta vahingon estämiseksi.

	  Käytä ainoastaan samantyyppisiä paristoja/ladattavia paristoja. 
	  Poista paristot/ladattavat paristot, jos tuotetta ei käytetä pitkään 

aikaan.

Tuotteen vahingonvaara
	  Käytä ainoastaan määritetyn tyyppistä paristoa/ladattavaa 

paristoa!
	  Liitä paristot/ladattavat paristot tuotteen ja paristojen / ladattavien 

paristojen napaisuusmerkintöjen (+) ja (−) mukaisesti.
	  Käytä kuivaa, nukkaamatonta liinaa tai puuvillapuikkoa 

puhdistaaksesi pariston/ladattavan akun kontaktipinnat ja 
akkulokerossa olevat kontaktit ennen sisään laittamista!

	  Poista käytetyt paristot/ladattavat paristot tuotteesta välittömästi.

	� Tuotteen valmistelu käyttöä varten
1.	 Poista akku laatikosta ja kääreestä.
2.	 Aseta akku +-napa ensin akkulokeroon [3] ja paina sitten –-napa 

alas akkulokeroon (katso Kuva B).
	*	 Vaihtaaksesi akun, poista ensin tyhjä akku akkulokerosta, jonka 

jälkeen tee vaiheet 1 ja 2.

Seinäkellon kiinnitys (katso Kuva A)
 HUOMAA: Tarvitset tuotteen kiinnittämiseen ruuvin ja 

seinätulpan, ne eivät kuulu tuotteen toimitukseen. Tarvitset myös 
sähköporan ja ruuvitaltan.

 HUOMAA: Varmista, että ruuvi ja seinätulppa ovat seinään 
soveltuvia.
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	  Varmista ennen kiinnitysreiän poraamista, ettei porausalueella ole 
kaasu-, vesi- tai sähköjohtoja, joihin terä voi osua tai jotka voivat 
vahingoittua poratessa.

	  Noudata aina kaikkia sähköporakoneen turvallisuusohjeita, jotka 
ovat sähköporakoneen käyttöoppaassa. Muutoin seurauksena voi 
olla kuolema tai sähköiskun aiheuttama loukkaantuminen.

1.	 Merkitse porauspaikka seinään.
2.	 Poraa reikä sähköporalla.
3.	 Liitä tulppa porattuun reikään.
4.	 Ruuvaa ruuvitaltalla ruuvi ¾-pituudeltaan tulppaan.
5.	 Ripusta tuote ruuviin käyttämällä kiinnitysreikää [1] tuotteen 

takana. 

	� Käyttö
Ajan asettaminen

	*	 Asettaaksesi ajan, käännä pientä pyörää [2] kunnes viisarit ovat 
halutuissa asennoissa (katso Kuva B).

	� Puhdistus ja huolto
	*	 Puhdista vain tuotteen ulkopuoli pehmeällä, kuivalla liinalla. 
	*	 Jos tuotetta ei käytetä pitkään aikaan, poista akku.
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	� Hävittäminen
Pakkaus on valmistettu ympäristöystävällisistä materiaaleista, jotka 
voidaan viedä paikalliseen kierrätyspisteeseen.

Noudata pakkausmateriaalien jätteiden lajittelua koskevia 
merkintöjä. Ne koostuvat lyhenteistä (a) sekä numeroista (b) 
ja tarkoittavat seuraavaa: 1–7 = muovit / 20–22 = paperi 
ja pahvi / 80–98 = komposiitit.

Lisätietoja käytöstä poistetun tuotteen 
hävittämismahdollisuuksista saat kuntasi tai kaupunkisi 
viranomaisilta.

Älä heitä käytettyä tuotetta kotitalousjätteisiin. Hävitä tuote 
ympäristöystävällisesti toimittamalla se asianmukaiseen 
jätehuoltoon. Lisätietoja keräyspaikoista ja niiden 
aukioloajoista saat kuntasi viranomaisilta.

Vialliset ja käytetyt paristot / akut on kierrätettävä direktiivin 
2006/66/EY ja siihen tehtyjen muutosten mukaisesti. Palauta paristot / 
akut ja / tai tuote lähimpään keräyspisteeseen.

Paristojen/akkujen väärä hävittämistapa 
aiheuttaa ympäristövahinkoja!

Paristoja/akkuja ei saa hävittää talousjätteenä. Ne voivat 
sisältää myrkyllisiä raskasmetalleja, minkä vuoksi ne kuuluvat 
ongelmajätekäsittelyyn. Raskasmetallien kemialliset merkit ovat 
seuraavat: Cd = kadmium, Hg = elohopea, Pb = lyijy. Toimita tästä 
syystä käytetyt paristot/akut paikalliseen keräyspisteeseen.
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	� Takuu ja huolto
	� Takuu

Tuote on valmistettu huolellisesti tiukkojen laatudirektiivien mukaan ja 
tarkistettu huolella ennen toimitusta. Materiaali- tai valmistusvirheiden 
tapauksessa kuluttajalla on laillisia oikeuksia tuotteen myyjää kohtaan. 
Alla oleva takuu ei rajoita kuluttajan lakisääteisiä oikeuksia millään 
tavalla.

Tämän tuotteen takuu on 3 vuotta ostopäivästä lukien. Takuuaika alkaa 
ostopäivästä. Säilytä alkuperäinen ostokuitti turvallisessa paikassa, 
koska tätä asiakirjaa vaaditaan ostotositteena. 

Mahdollisista ostohetkellä esiintyneistä vaurioista tai vioista on 
ilmoitettava välittömästi tuotteen pakkauksesta purkamisen jälkeen.

Jos 3 vuoden sisällä tuotteen ostopäivästä alkaen tuotteesta 
löytyy materiaali- tai valmistusvirhe, korjaamme tuotteen ilmaiseksi 
harkintamme mukaan. Takuuaikaa ei pidennetä myönnetyn 
takuuvaatimuksen vuoksi. Tämä koskee myös vaihdettuja ja korjattuja 
osia.

Takuun voimassaolo lakkaa, jos tuote on vioittunut, sitä on käytetty tai 
huollettu tarkoituksenvastaisesti.

Takuu kattaa materiaali- ja valmistusvirheet. Takuu ei kata tuotteen osia, 
jotka kuluvat normaalisti (esim. paristot, akut, letkut, väripatruunat) ja 
joita voidaan sen vuoksi pitää kuluvina osina eikä myöskään rikkoutuvia 
osia esim. kytkimiä, akkuja tai lasista valmistettuja osia.

	� Toimiminen takuutapauksessa
Jotta asiasi nopea käsittely voidaan taata, pyydämme sinua toimimaan 
seuraavien ohjeiden mukaisesti:

Säilytä kassakuitti ja tuotenumero (IAN 448421_2310) todisteena 
tekemästäsi ostoksesta.
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Tuotenumero löytyy tyyppikilvestä, kaiverruksesta, käyttöohjeen 
etusivulta (vasen alareuna) tai tuotteen takaosassa tai pohjassa 
olevasta tarrasta.

Jos havaitset tuotteessa toimintahäiriöitä tai muita vikoja, ota ensin 
yhteyttä puhelimitse tai sähköpostitse alla mainittuun huoltopalveluun.

Sen jälkeen voit lähettää tuotteen maksutta huoltopalvelun 
osoitteeseen. Liitä tuotteen mukaan ostokuitti ja selvitys havaitusta 
viasta ja sen havaitsemisajankohdasta.

	� Huoltopalvelu
	� Huoltopalvelu Suomi

	 Puhelin:	�0800 913375
	 E-Mail:	� owim@lidl.fi
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Lista över piktogram som används

Likström/spänning Batteri ingår

Säkerhetsinformation
Användarinstruktioner Kasta den inte i elden.

Förvara produkten 
utom räckhåll för barn

Deformera inte eller 
skada produkten

Sätt i korrekt Blanda inte olika 
varumärkestyper

Öppna inte/
demontera Ladda inte

Blanda inte nya och 
gamla Kortslut inte

Håll undan från vatten 
och kraftig fukt

Varning: Läs 
relaterade 
säkerhetsinstruktioner i 
användarmanualen

Sätt i korrekt

CE-märkning anger 
överensstämmelse med 
relevanta EU-direktiv 
som gäller för denna 
produkt.
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WARNING!

 VARNING!

FÖRVARA PRODUKTEN UTOM RÄCKHÅLL FÖR BARN!
Sväljning kan leda till kemiska brännskador, perforering 
av mjuk vävnad eller dödsfall. Allvarliga brännskador kan 
uppstå inom två timmar efter sväljning. Sök omedelbart 
medicinsk hjälp.

VÄGGKLOCKA

	� Inledning
Grattis till köpet av din nya produkt. Du har köpt en högklassig 
produkt. Bruksanvisningen hör till produkten. Den innehåller viktiga 
anvisningar för säkerhet, användning och avfallshantering. Läs 
säkerhetsanvisningarna och monteringsanvisningen innan du använder 
produkten. Använd produkten endast enligt beskrivningen och endast 
för de angivna ändamålen. Se till att bruksanvisningen alltid finns 
tillgänglig även vid vidare användning av tredje man.

	� Avsedd användning
Produkten är avsedd för användning inomhus vid normal 
rumstemperatur. Denna produkt är inte avsedd för kommersiell 
användning. 

	� Innehåll vid leverans
Kontrollera direkt efter uppackningen att förpackningens innehåll är 
komplett och att produkten och delarna är i gott skick.

1	 väggklocka
1	 batteri 1 × 1,5 V  AA (ingår)
1	 Snabbguide
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	� Beskrivning av delar
[1]	 Monteringshål
[2]	 Litet hjul
[3]	 Batterifack

	� Tekniska detaljer
Batterityp:  1 × 1,5 V  , AA, LR6 icke-laddningsbar
Kemiskt system för batteriet: Alkalisk
Modellnummer: 
HG11432: Väggklocka Parkside

Allmän säkerhetsinformation

	mVARNING! Läs all säkerhetsinformation och instruktioner. Om 
säkerhetsinformationen och anvisningarna inte följs kan det leda till 
brand och allvarliga skador.

	    VARNING! LIVSFARA OCH RISK FÖR 
OLYCKOR FÖR SMÅ BARN! Låt aldrig barn 
att leka med förpackningsmaterial utan uppsikt. 
Förpackningsmaterialet utgör en risk för kvävning. Barn 
underskattar regelbundet faror.

	  Denna produkt kan användas av barn från 8 år och uppåt samt av 
personer med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental förmåga, och 
av personer som saknar erfarenhet och/eller kunskap, så länge de 
är under uppsyn eller instruerats hur man använder produkten på 
ett säkert sätt och förstår riskerna.  
Barn ska inte leka med produkten. Rengöring och underhåll som 
ska utföras av användaren får inte utföras av barn utan uppsyn.

	  Använd inte produkten om den är skadad.
	  Reparationer får endast utföras av specialiserad personal.
  VARNING!   LIVSFARA! Batterier kan sväljas vilket kan vara 

livsfarligt. Om ett batteri svalts krävs medicinsk hjälp omedelbart.
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	  Använd inte produkten om den är skadad.
	  Reparationer skall endast utföras av specialistpersonal.

	mVARNING! Detta är inte ett riktigt sågverktyg/skiva och kan inte 
användas för att såga trä eller andra material.

Säkerhetsanvisningar för batterier/ 
uppladdningsbara batterier

	mLIVSFARA! Förvara batterier/uppladdningsbara batterier utom 
räckhåll för barn. Kontakta genast läkare vid oavsiktlig förtäring.

	  Förtäring kan leda till brännskador, perforering av mjuk vävnad 
och dödsfall. Allvarliga brännskador kan uppstå inom två timmar 
efter förtäring.

	 
  

�RISK FÖR EXPLOSION! Ladda aldrig icke 
laddningsbara batterier. Kortslut inte batterier/
uppladdningsbara batterier och öppna dem inte. Det 
kan leda till överhettning, brand eller explosion.

	  Kasta aldrig batterier/uppladdningsbara batterier i eld eller vatten.
	  Använd inte mekaniska belastningar på batterier/

uppladdningsbara batterier.

Risk för läckage från batterier/uppladdningsbara 
batterier

	  Undvik extrema miljöförhållanden och temperaturer som kan 
påverka batterier/uppladdningsbara batterier, t.ex. nära element 
eller i direkt solljus.

	  Om batterier/uppladdningsbara batterier har börjat läcka, undvik 
att hud, ögon och slemhinnor kommer i kontakt med kemikalierna! 
Spola omedelbart de drabbade områdena med rent vatten och 
sök läkarvård!

	  �ANVÄND SKYDDSHANDSKAR! Läckande eller 
skadade batterier/uppladdningsbara batterier kan 
orsaka brännskador vid hudkontakt. Använd alltid 
lämpliga skyddshandskar vid sådana tillfällen.
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	  Vid läckage av batterier/uppladdningsbara batterier, ta 
omedelbart bort dem från produkten för att förhindra skador.

	  Använd enbart samma typ av batterier/uppladdningsbara 
batterier. 

	  Ta bort batterier/uppladdningsbara batterier om produkten inte 
kommer att användas under en längre period.

Risk för skador på produkten
	  Använd endast den specificerade typen av batteri/

uppladdningsbart batteri!
	  Sätt i batterierna/uppladdningsbara batterierna enligt 

polmarkeringarna (+) och (−) på batteriet/uppladdningsbara 
batteriet och produkten.

	  Använd ett torrt luddfritt tyg eller bomullstrasa för att rengöra 
kontakterna på batteriet/uppladdningsbara batteriet och i 
batterifacket före isättning!

	  Ta omedelbart ut urladdade batterier/uppladdningsbara batterier.

	� Förberedelse av produkten för användning
1.	 Ta ut batteriet från lådan och ta bort omslaget.
2.	 Sätt in batteriet med (+)-kontakten först i batterifacket [3] och tryck 

sedan ner (-)-kontakten i batterifacket (se fig. B).
	*	 För att byta batteriet tar du först bort det uttjänta batteriet från 

batterifacket och följer sedan steg 1 och 2 ovan.

Montering av väggklockan (se fig. A)
 OBS! Du behöver en skruv och en plugg för att montera produkten 

och dessa inte ingår i förpackningen. Du behöver också en borrmaskin 
och en skruvmejsel.

 OBS! Kontrollera att skruven och pluggen är lämpliga för väggen.
	  Innan du borrar fästhålet ska du se till att det inte finns några gas-, 

vatten- eller elledningar som kan borras in i eller skadas i området 
där du ska borra.
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	  Följ alltid alla säkerhetsinstruktioner för elborrmaskinen i manualen 
för elborrmaskinen. Dödsfall eller skador på grund av elektriska 
stötar kan annars uppstå.

1.	 Markera borrhålet på väggen.
2.	 Borra hålet med en borrmaskin.
3.	 Sätt in pluggen i det borrade hålet.
4.	 Använd en skruvmejsel för att skruva skruven ¾ av vägen in i 

pluggen.
5.	 Häng upp produkten på skruven med hjälp av monteringshålet [1] 

på baksidan av produkten. 

	� Användning
Ställa in tiden

	*	 För att ställa in tiden vrider du det lilla hjulet [2] tills visarna är i 
önskat läge (se fig. B).

	� Rengöring och skötsel
	*	 Rengör endast produkten på utsidan med en mjuk och torr trasa. 
	*	 Om produkten inte ska användas, ta bort batteriet.

	� Avfallshantering
Förpackningen består av miljövänliga material, som kan lämnas på 
lokala återvinningsstationer.

Beakta märkningen på förpackningsmaterialet för rätt 
källsortering vid avfallshantering. Dessa har markerats med 
förkortningar (a) och siffror (b) med följande betydelse: 
1–7: plaster / 20–22: papper och kartong / 80–98: 
kompositmaterial.
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Kontakta kommunen för närmare information om 
avfallshantering av den förbrukade produkten.

Var rädd om miljön och kasta inte den uttjänta 
produkten i hushållsavfallet utan säkerställ en fackmässig 
avfallshantering. Information om återvinningsstationer och 
deras öppettider erhåller du hos de lokala myndigheterna.

Defekta eller förbrukade batterier / batteripack måste återvinnas 
i enlighet med direktiv 2006/66/EG och dess ändringar. Lämna 
batterier / batteripack och / eller produkten på befintliga 
återvinningsstationer.

Risk för miljöskador på grund av felaktig 
avfallshantering av batterier / batteripack!

Batterier / batteripack får inte kastas i hushållssoporna. De kan 
innehålla giftiga tungmetaller och ska behandlas som farligt avfall. 
De kemiska symbolerna för tungmetaller är följande: Cd = kadmium, 
Hg = kvicksilver, Pb = bly. Lämna därför förbrukade batterier / 
batteripack på kommunens återvinningsstation.

	� Garanti och service
	� Garanti

Produkten har tillverkats enligt stränga kvalitetskrav och kontrollerats 
noggrant före leverans. I händelse av materialfel eller tillverkningsfel 
har du lagstadgade rättigheter mot säljaren av produkten. Dina 
lagstadgade rättigheter begränsas inte på något sätt av vår garanti 
som anges nedan.
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Garantin för den här produkten är 3 år från och med inköpsdatum. 
Garantitiden börjar från och med inköpsdagen. Förvara originalkvittot 
på en säker plats eftersom detta dokument krävs som inköpsbevis. 

Alla skador eller brister som redan finns vid tidpunkten för köpet måste 
rapporteras omedelbart efter uppackning av produkten.

Om det uppstår ett materialfel eller ett tillverkningsfel på denna produkt 
inom 3 år efter köpet, kommer vi, efter eget gottfinnande, att antingen 
reparera eller byta ut produkten åt dig utan kostnad. Garantiperioden 
förlängs inte av ett beviljat garantianspråk. Det gäller även för utbytta 
eller reparerade delar.

Denna garanti är ogiltig om produkten har skadats eller använts eller 
underhållits felaktigt.

Garantin täcker material- och tillverkningsfel. Denna garanti täcker inte 
produktdelar som är föremål för normalt slitage och som därför anses 
vara slitdelar (t.ex. batterier, batteripack, slangar, bläckpatroner) och 
inte heller skador på ömtåliga delar, t.ex. strömbrytare eller delar av 
glas.

	� Handläggning av garantianspråk
För att vi ska kunna handlägga ditt ärende snabbare, ber vi dig beakta 
följande anvisningar:

Ha alltid kassakvitto och artikelnummer i beredskap (IAN 
448421_2310) för att bevisa köpet.

Artikelnumret står på typskylten, finns ingraverat, har tryckts på din 
handlednings första sida (nere till vänster) eller finns som etikett på 
baksidan eller undersidan.

Om funktionsfel eller andra brister uppstår bör du först vända dig till 
nedanstående serviceavdelning via telefon eller e-post.
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När en produkt har registrerats som defekt kan du skicka in den 
portofritt till den serviceadress du meddelats om du bifogar 
inköpskvittot (kassakvitto) och en beskrivning av felet och var det 
uppstått.

	� Service
	� Service Sverige

	 Tel.:	� 020791808
	 E-Mail:	� owim@lidl.se

	� Service Finland
	 Tel:	� 0800 913375
	 E-Mail:	� owim@lidl.fi
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Legende der verwendeten Piktogramme

Gleichstrom/ 
-spannung Batterie inklusive

Sicherheitshinweise
Handlungsanweisun-
gen

Nicht ins Feuer werfen

Außerhalb der 
Reichweite von 
Kindern aufbewahren

Nicht deformieren/
beschädigen

Nicht falsch einlegen

Unterschiedliche 
Typen und Marken 
nicht miteinander 
mischen

Nicht öffnen/
auseinandernehmen Nicht laden

Neue und gebrauchte 
Batterien nicht 
miteinander mischen

Nicht kurzschließen

Halten Sie Batterien 
von Wasser und 
übermäßiger 
Feuchtigkeit fern

Warnung: Lesen Sie 
die entsprechenden 
Sicherheitshinweise 
in der Bedienungsan-
leitung
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Auf richtiges Einlegen 
achten

Das CE-Zeichen 
bestätigt Konformität 
mit den für das Produkt 
zutreffenden EU-
Richtlinien.

 
 

WARNING!

 WARNUNG!

BATTERIEN AUSSERHALB DER REICHWEITE VON 
KINDERN AUFBEWAHREN!
Das Verschlucken kann chemische Verbrennungen, 
Perforation von Weichteilgewebe und den Tod 
verursachen. Schwere Verbrennungen können innerhalb 
von 2 Stunden nach dem Verschlucken auftreten. Sofort 
einen Arzt aufsuchen.

WANDUHR

	� Einleitung
Wir beglückwünschen Sie zum Kauf Ihres neuen Produkts. Sie 
haben sich damit für ein hochwertiges Produkt entschieden. Die 
Bedienungsanleitung ist Teil dieses Produkts. Sie enthält wichtige 
Hinweise für Sicherheit, Gebrauch und Entsorgung. Machen 
Sie sich vor der Benutzung des Produkts mit allen Bedien- und 
Sicherheitshinweisen vertraut. Benutzen Sie das Produkt nur wie 
beschrieben und für die angegebenen Einsatzbereiche. Händigen Sie 
alle Unterlagen bei Weitergabe des Produkts an Dritte mit aus.

	� Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
Das Produkt ist nur für den Betrieb in geschlossenen Räumen bei 
normaler Zimmertemperatur geeignet. Das Produkt ist nicht für den 
gewerblichen Einsatz bestimmt. 
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	� Lieferumfang
Prüfen Sie unmittelbar nach dem Auspacken den Verpackungsinhalt 
auf Vollständigkeit und ob das Produkt und alle Teile in gutem Zustand 
sind.
1	 Wanduhr
1		 Batterie  1  ×  1,5  V    AA  (mitgeliefert)
1		 Kurzanleitung

	� Teilebeschreibung
[1]	 Aufhängevorrichtung
[2]	 Kleines Drehrad
[3]	 Batteriefach

	� Technische Daten
Batterietyp:  1 × 1,5 V  , AA, LR6 nicht wiederaufladbar
Chemisches System der Batterie: Alkaline
Modellnummer:
HG11432: Wanduhr Parkside

Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise

	m WARNUNG! Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und 
Anweisungen. Versäumnisse bei der Einhaltung der 
Sicherheitshinweise und Anweisungen können Brand und schwere 
Verletzungen verursachen.

	    WARNUNG! LEBENS- UND UNFALLGEFAHR 
FÜR KLEINKINDER UND KINDER! Lassen 
Sie Kinder niemals unbeaufsichtigt mit dem 
Verpackungsmaterial. Es besteht Erstickungsgefahr durch 
Verpackungsmaterial. Kinder unterschätzen häufig die 
Gefahren.
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	  Dieses Produkt kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und darüber sowie 
von Personen mit verringerten physischen, sensorischen oder 
mentalen Fähigkeiten oder Mangel an Erfahrung und Wissen 
benutzt werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt werden oder  bezüglich 
des sicheren Gebrauchs des Produkts unterwiesen wurden und die 
daraus resultierenden Gefahren verstehen. Kinder dürfen nicht mit 
dem Produkt spielen. Reinigung und Benutzerwartung dürfen nicht 
von Kindern ohne Beaufsichtigung durchgeführt werden.

	  Nehmen Sie das Produkt nicht in Betrieb, wenn es beschädigt ist. 
	  Reparaturen dürfen nur von qualifiziertem Fachpersonal ausgeführt 

werden.
  WARNING!   LEBENSGEFAHR! Batterien können verschluckt 

werden, was lebensgefährlich sein kann. Ist eine Batterie verschluckt 
worden, muss sofort medizinische Hilfe in Anspruch genommen 
werden.

	  Nehmen Sie das Produkt nicht in Betrieb, wenn es beschädigt ist.
	  Reparaturen dürfen nur von qualifiziertem Fachpersonal ausgeführt 

werden.
	m WARNUNG! Dies ist kein echtes Sägewerkzeug / keine Platte, 

kann nicht zum Schneiden von Holz oder anderen Materialien 
verwendet werden.

Sicherheitshinweise für Batterien/Akkus

	m LEBENSGEFAHR! Halten Sie Batterien/Akkus außer Reichweite 
von Kindern. Suchen Sie im Falle eines Verschluckens sofort einen 
Arzt auf!

	  Verschlucken kann zu Verbrennungen, Perforation von 
Weichgewebe und Tod führen. Schwere Verbrennungen können 
innerhalb von 2 Stunden nach dem Verschlucken auftreten.
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EXPLOSIONSGEFAHR! Laden Sie nicht aufladbare 
Batterien niemals wieder auf. Schließen Sie Batterien/
Akkus nicht kurz und öffnen Sie diese nicht. Überhitzung, 
Brandgefahr oder Platzen können die Folge sein.

	  Werfen Sie Batterien/Akkus niemals in Feuer oder Wasser.
	  Setzen Sie Batterien/Akkus keiner mechanischen Belastung aus.

Risiko des Auslaufens von Batterien/Akkus
	  Vermeiden Sie extreme Bedingungen und Temperaturen, die auf 

Batterien/Akkus einwirken können, z. B. auf Heizkörpern/direkte 
Sonneneinstrahlung.

	  Wenn Batterien/Akkus ausgelaufen sind, vermeiden Sie den 
Kontakt von Haut, Augen und Schleimhäuten mit den Chemikalien! 
Spülen Sie die betroffenen Stellen sofort mit klarem Wasser und 
suchen Sie einen Arzt auf!

	  SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE TRAGEN! Ausgelaufene 
oder beschädigte Batterien/Akkus können bei Berührung 
mit der Haut Verätzungen verursachen. Tragen Sie 
deshalb in diesem Fall geeignete Schutzhandschuhe.

	  Im Falle eines Auslaufens der Batterien/Akkus entfernen Sie diese 
sofort aus dem Produkt, um Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.

	  Verwenden Sie nur Batterien/Akkus des gleichen Typs.
	  Entfernen Sie Batterien/Akkus, wenn das Produkt längere Zeit nicht 

verwendet wird.

Risiko der Beschädigung des Produkts
	  Verwenden Sie ausschließlich den angegebenen Batterietyp/

Akkutyp!
	  Setzen Sie Batterien/Akkus gemäß der Polaritätskennzeichnung (+) 

und (−) an Batterie/Akku und Produkt ein.
	  Reinigen Sie Kontakte an Batterie/Akku und im Batteriefach 

vor dem Einlegen mit einem trockenen, fusselfreien Tuch oder 
Wattestäbchen!

	  Entfernen Sie erschöpfte Batterien/Akkus umgehend aus dem Produkt.
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	� Inbetriebnahme
1.	 Nehmen Sie die Batterie aus dem Karton und entfernen Sie die 

Kunststoffhülle.
2.	 Legen Sie die Batterie mit dem Kontakt + voraus in das Batteriefach 

[3] ein, drücken Sie dann den Kontakt – in das Batteriefach (siehe 
Abb. B).

	
 Um die Batterie zu ersetzen, entfernen Sie zuerst die erschöpfte 
Batterie aus dem Batteriefach und führen Sie dann die obigen 
Schritte 1 und 2 aus. 

Wanduhr montieren (Siehe Abb. A)
 HINWEIS: Zur Anbringung der Wanduhr an einer Wand 

benötigen Sie eine Schraube und einen Dübel. Diese sind nicht im 
Lieferumfang des Produkts enthalten. Zudem benötigen Sie eine 
Bohrmaschine und einen Schraubendreher.

 HINWEIS: Stellen Sie sicher, dass Schraube und Dübel für die 
Wand geeignet sind.

	  Stellen Sie vor dem Bohren eines Lochs sicher, dass sich an dieser 
Stelle keine Gas-, Wasser- oder Stromleitungen in der Wand 
befinden, die sie beim Bohren beschädigen könnten.

	  Beachten Sie stets alle Sicherheitshinweise für die Bohrmaschine 
in ihrer Bedienungsanleitung. Andernfalls können Tod oder 
Verletzungen durch Stromschlag die Folge sein.

1.	 Markieren Sie das Bohrloch an der Wand.
2.	 Bohren Sie das Loch mit einem Elektrobohrer.
3.	 Stecken Sie den Dübel in das gebohrte Loch.
4.	 Drehen Sie mit einem Schraubendreher die Schraube zu ¾ in den 

Dübel.
5.	 Hängen Sie die Montagehalterung [1] an der Rückseite des 

Produkts an der Schraube ein. 
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	� Bedienung
Uhrzeit einstellen

	
 Drehen Sie das kleine Drehrad [2] , bis sich die Zeiger in der 
gewünschten Position befinden (siehe Abb. B).

	� Reinigung und Pflege
	
 Reinigen Sie das Produkt nur äußerlich mit einem weichen, 

trockenen Tuch.
	
 Entfernen Sie die Batterie, wenn das Produkt nicht verwendet wird.

	� Entsorgung
Die Verpackung besteht aus umweltfreundlichen Materialien, die Sie 
über die örtlichen Recyclingstellen entsorgen können.

Beachten Sie die Kennzeichnung der Verpackungsmaterialien 
bei der Abfalltrennung, diese sind gekennzeichnet 
mit Abkürzungen (a) und Nummern (b) mit folgender 
Bedeutung: 1–7: Kunststoffe/20–22: Papier und 
Pappe/80–98: Verbundstoffe.

Möglichkeiten zur Entsorgung des ausgedienten Produkts 
erfahren Sie bei Ihrer Gemeinde oder Stadtverwaltung.

�Werfen Sie Ihr Produkt, wenn es ausgedient hat, im Interesse 
des Umweltschutzes nicht in den Hausmüll, sondern führen 
Sie es einer fachgerechten Entsorgung zu. Über 
Sammelstellen und deren Öffnungszeiten können Sie sich bei 
Ihrer zuständigen Verwaltung informieren.

Defekte oder verbrauchte Batterien / Akkus müssen gemäß Richtlinie 
2006/66/EG und deren Änderungen recycelt werden. Geben Sie 
Batterien / Akkus und / oder das Produkt über die angebotenen 
Sammeleinrichtungen zurück.
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Umweltschäden durch falsche Entsorgung der 
Batterien / Akkus!

Batterien / Akkus dürfen nicht über den Hausmüll entsorgt werden. 
Sie können giftige Schwermetalle enthalten und unterliegen der 
Sondermüllbehandlung. Die chemischen Symbole der Schwermetalle 
sind wie folgt: Cd = Cadmium, Hg = Quecksilber, Pb = Blei. Geben 
Sie deshalb verbrauchte Batterien / Akkus bei einer kommunalen 
Sammelstelle ab.

	� Garantie und Service  
	� Garantie

Das Produkt wurde nach strengen Qualitätsrichtlinien hergestellt und 
vor der Auslieferung sorgfältig geprüft. Im Falle von Material- oder 
Herstellungsfehlern haben Sie gegenüber dem Verkäufer des Produkts 
gesetzliche Rechte. Ihre gesetzlichen Rechte werden in keiner Weise 
durch unsere unten aufgeführte Garantie eingeschränkt.

Die Garantie für dieses Produkt beträgt 3 Jahre ab Kaufdatum. 
Die Garantiezeit beginnt mit dem Kaufdatum. Bewahren Sie den 
Originalkaufbeleg an einem sicheren Ort auf, da dieses Dokument als 
Nachweis des Kaufs erforderlich ist.

Alle Schäden oder Mängel, die bereits zum Zeitpunkt des Kaufs 
vorhanden sind, müssen unverzüglich nach dem Auspacken des 
Produkts gemeldet werden.

Sollte das Produkt innerhalb von 3 Jahren ab Kaufdatum einen 
Material- oder Herstellungsfehler aufweisen, werden wir es – 
nach unserer Wahl – kostenlos für Sie reparieren oder ersetzen. 
Die Garantiezeit verlängert sich durch einen stattgegebenen 
Gewährleistungsanspruch nicht. Dies gilt auch für ersetzte und 
reparierte Teile.
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Diese Garantie erlischt, wenn das Produkt beschädigt oder 
unsachgemäß verwendet oder gewartet wurde.

Die Garantie deckt Material- und Herstellungsfehler ab. Diese 
Garantie erstreckt sich weder auf Produktteile, die normalem Verschleiß 
unterliegen, und somit als Verschleißteile gelten (z. B. Batterien, Akkus, 
Schläuche, Farbpatronen), noch auf Schäden an zerbrechlichen Teilen, 
z. B. Schalter oder Teile aus Glas.

	� Abwicklung im Garantiefall
Um eine schnelle Bearbeitung Ihres Anspruchs zu gewährleisten, 
beachten Sie die folgenden Hinweise:

Halten Sie den Originalkaufbeleg und die Artikelnummer (IAN 
448421_2310) als Nachweis für den Kauf bereit. 

Sie finden die Artikelnummer auf dem Typenschild, einer Gravur auf 
dem Produkt, der Startseite der Bedienungsanleitung (unten links) oder 
als Aufkleber auf der Rück- oder Unterseite des Produkts. 

Sollten Funktionsfehler oder sonstige Mängel auftreten, wenden Sie 
sich zunächst telefonisch oder per E-Mail an die unten aufgeführte 
Serviceabteilung.

Sobald das Produkt als defekt erfasst wurde, können Sie es kostenlos 
an die Ihnen mitgeteilte Service-Anschrift zurücksenden. Stellen Sie 
sicher, dass Sie den Originalkaufbeleg (Kassenbon) sowie eine kurze, 
schriftliche Beschreibung beilegen, in der die Einzelheiten des Defekts 
und der Zeitpunkt des Auftretens dargelegt sind.



43 DE/AT/CH

	� Service 
	� Service Deutschland

	 Tel.:	 �0800 5435 111
	 E-Mail:	� owim@lidl.de

	� Service Österreich
	 Tel.:	� 0800 292726
	 E-Mail:	� owim@lidl.at

	� Service Schweiz
	 Tel.:	� 0800562153
	 E-Mail:	� owim@lidl.ch 

 


